

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

---

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

---

NINA PERALES  
*Counsel of Record for Appellants*

NINA PERALES  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
140 E. Houston  
Suite 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
Ph: (210) 224-5476  
FAX: (210) 224-5382

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	3
A. The State Dismantled District 23 as an Effective Opportunity District for Latinos....	4
B. The State Crafted Seven Latino-Majority Districts in South Texas but Only Provided Political Opportunity in Six .....	8
II. Procedural History .....	9
A. District Court’s Opinion .....	9
B. Judge Ward Issued a Strong Dissent on GI Forum Appellants’ Claims.....	11
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL ...	13
I. TEXAS MAY NOT DISMANTLE A LATINO OPPORTUNITY DISTRICT FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THE CANDIDATE DISFAVORED BY LATINO VOTERS .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED THAT SECTION 2 DID NOT REQUIRE THE CREATION OF A SEVENTH LATINO OPPORTUNITY DISTRICT IN THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE STATE .....	22
A. <i>Shaw II</i> And <i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> Do Not Permit Vote Dilution In One Area Of The State To Be “Offset” By The Creation Of Another Majority-Minority District In A Different Part Of The State .....	23
B. The District Court Erroneously Required GI Forum’s Demonstrative <i>Gingles</i> Districts To Be More Compact And Provide Greater Electoral Opportunity Than Their Counterparts In The State’s Plan .....	24
1. Compactness .....	24
2. Effectiveness .....	26
C. The District Court Misapplied <i>DeGrandy</i> In Concluding That The First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition Operates As A Cap On The Proportionality That Can Be Achieved By Minority Voters In A Redistricting Plan.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01-CV-158, slip op. (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	21, 26
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1980).....	2
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	21
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	20
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 956 (2003).....	14
<i>GI Forum v. Texas</i> , No. 6:03-CV-00124 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001) .....	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	15
<i>Houston v. Lafayette County</i> , 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 351 (2004).....	9
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , Nos. 83-2044; 83-2065; 83-2126, 1984 U.S. App. LEXIS 19572 (7th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Metro Broad. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	2, 15
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rybicki v. State Board of Elections</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1082 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	21
<i>Rural W. Tennessee African-American Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)..	1, 7, 26
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 15, 16, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000).....	26
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	1, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. XV.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b).....	1
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	1, 2, 14, 20, 24
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, <i>Expressive Harms, “Bizarre Districts,” and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances After Shaw v. Reno</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993) .....	25
--	----

## **OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**

The District Court's majority and concurring opinions following remand are reprinted in full in the Appendix to this Jurisdictional Statement ("J.S. App."). J.S. App. at 1. The District Court's final judgment is reprinted in full in the Appendix. J.S. App. at 59. The Order following trial of the case is reported at 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) and is reprinted in full in the Appendix. J.S. App. at 61.
